or �takings�, and debt issuances or other liability financings. The interest rate on the Senior Secured Credit Note was
7.86% in the third quarter of 2007.

On April 27, 2007, the Company repaid $25.0 million of its Senior Secured Credit Note. Of the $25.0 million pay
down, $10.4 million was a required payment under the terms of the Senior Secured Credit Note and $14.6 million
represented a voluntary prepayment. On August 2, 2007, the Company voluntarily repaid a further $15.0 million of its
Senior Secured Credit Note plus accrued interest thereon, thereby reducing its outstanding indebtedness under the
senior secured credit note to $83.5 million. Under the terms of the Senior Secured Credit Note, the interest rate spread
over LIBOR has been reduced by 25 basis points.

31

Edgar Filing: OPPENHEIMER HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q

54

The following table and discussion summarizes the changes in the major revenue and expense categories for the
periods presented (in thousands of dollars):

32

Edgar Filing: OPPENHEIMER HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q

55

Three Months ended

September 30,

Nine Months ended

September 30,
2007 versus 2006 2007 versus 2006

Period to
Period Change

Percentage
Change

Period to
Period
Change

Percentage
Change

Revenue -
Commissions $11,409 +14% $6,175 +2%
Principal transactions, net (417) -3% 123 -
Interest (398) -1% 2,552 +3%
Investment banking 6,859 +43% 47,914 +97%
Advisory fees 11,766 +27% 29,417 +24%
Other (2,509) -27% (12,679) -41%
Total revenue 26,710 +14% 73,502 +13%

Expenses -
Compensation and related expenses 16,001 +14% 48,449 +14%
Clearing and exchanges fees 842 +24% 1,578 +15%
Communications and technology 625 +5% 3,639 +10%
Occupancy and equipment costs (882) -7% (1,287) -3%
Interest (2,806) -16% (3,794) -8%
Other (817) -4% 308 +1%
Total expenses 12,963 +7% 48,893 +9%
Profit before income taxes 13,747 +104% 24,609 +42%
Income tax provision 5,146 +92% 9.806 +40%
Net profit $8,601 +112% $14,803 +44%

Revenue, other than interest

Commission revenue and, to a large extent, revenue from principal transactions depend on investor participation in the
markets. Commission revenue in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2007 increased 14% and 2%,
respectively, compared to the same periods of 2006. In the three months ended September 30, 2007, approximately
63% of the increase in commissions was generated in the over-the-counter market and approximately 22% from sales
of annuities. Commission revenue has been impacted by a general compression in rates charged to clients for
transactions as well as clients� changing their accounts to traditional fee-based arrangements. Net revenue from